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at least semiannually, on the 30th of May and the 3()th of November in 
each year, make are port to the State Board of Examiners, containing 
an itemized statement of all receipts and disbursements, and the said 
statement should also be included in any ·report made to the Governor of 
the State. 

Respectfully submitted, 
ALBERT J. G.ALIDN, 

Attorney General. 

Stock Commissioners, Payment of Fee for Commission by. 
Fee For Issuing Commission to Stock Commissioner. Secre­

. tary of State, Collection of Fee for Commission. 

Under the law of this State a person receiving a commiss'ion 
as Stock Commi.s,sioner is required to pay to the Secretary of 
State the statutory fee of FiVe Dollars. 

Helena, Montana, A:pril 30, 1907. 
Hon. W. G. Preuitt, 

Secretary of State Board of Stock Commissioners, 
Helena, Montana. 

Dear Sir:-
I am in receipt of your letter of the 19th inst. submitting for the 

con'sideration of this office the question: 
"Are the members of the State Board of Stock Commis­

Sioners, appointed by the Governor under the provisions of 
Section 2950, Political Code, as ammend'ed by Laws of 1907, 
at page 177, required to pay to the Secretary of the State a 
fee of Five Dollars for the commission issued to each of such 
members ?" 

Said Section 2950, as amended, authorizing the Governor to appoint 
a Board of Stock CommisSioners, provides that "such commissioners 
upon entering upon their duties must ta:ke the constitutional oath of 
office, which oath must be filed in the office of the Secretary of State." 

Section 18 of Art. VII. of th'e State Constitution provides: 
"AU grants and commissions shall be in the name and by 

the authority of the State of Montana, sealed with the great seal 
of the State, signed by the Governor and countersigned by the 
Secretary of state." 

Section 1003 of the Political Code also provides: 
"The commissions of all officers commissioned by 

the GovernQl' must be issued in the name of the State, and must 
he signed by the Governor and attested by the Secretary of 
State under the Great Seal of the State." 

Subdivision 14 of Sec. 410 of the Political Code, as amended by 
Chap. 74, Laws 1905, which section prescribes the fees which must be 
collected by the Secretary of State, reads: 

"XIV. For each commission or other document Signed by 
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the Governor and ,attached" (attested) "b'y th'e Secretary of State 
(Pardon and Military Commissions excepte<l..), five dollal'S." 

Whil'e it is unusual to require an official to pay for the privilege 
of working for nothing, still this law makes no exception of stock com· 
mission'ers, while it does contain an exception of "Pardon and Military 
'Commissions; and under the provision 01: the law as. it now stands, the 
Secretary of State would not be justified in attesting any commission 
of a stock commissioner without charging the statutory fee of Five 
Dollars therefor. 

Very truly yours, 
.AlJBERT J. GAJ.1E}N, 

Attorney General. 

Eight Hour Law, Application to Coal Mines. 

The eight hour law atpplies to work at coal mines, In connec­
tion with the wa'shing and reducing of coal. 

Hon. J. B. McDermott, 
State Coal Mine Inspector, 

Helena, Montana. 
Dear Sir:-

Helena, Montana, May 2, 1907. 

I am in receipt of your recent communication, submitting for 
decision by this office a certain question submitted to you by the 
Norhwestern Improvement Company relative to the application of the 
eight hour day to mining and treatment of coal at coal mines. The 
question is: 

Whether the recent act of the Tenth Legislative Assembly 
fixing eight hours as a days work "in the washing, reducing 
and treatment of coal" applies to the handling of coal from the 
time it leaves the mine until it reaches the washer and from the 
time it leaves the washer until it is ready for market? 

The 'recent amendment to the State Constitution provides that: 
"Eight hours shall constitute a d,ays work on all works or 

undertakings carried on or aided by municipal, county or state 
governments, and all contracts let by them, and in mills 
and smelters for the treatment of ores and in underground 
mines." 

Chapter 50 of the Laws of 1905 was designed to carry into effect 
the prOVisions of this constitutional amendment. This chapter was 
amended by the last legislature, (Chapter 108, Laws of 1907) by adding 
to section 1. thereof, the words "and in the washint, reducing and treat· 
ment of coal". This amendment is broad enough in its literal meaning 
and would seem to apply to all labor that is done or performed with 
reference to the coal from its extraction until it is ready for market. 

This law, so far as it relates to the washing, handling and treating 
of coal, we believe can be sustained on police and sanitary grounds, 
irrespective of this recent amendment to the constitution. You are 
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